- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. The Board of Administration is hereby authorized and directed to immediately construct a sewerage system to extend from the present sewerage system of the State Training School to the west end of the syndicate sewer of the city of Mandan, provided such city will permit connection without present or future expense to the State of North Dakota, and for such purpose is hereby directed to purchase all materials and supplies necessary therefor, and employ all labor requisite to such work and the supervision thereof.
- § 2. There is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of five thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this act.
- § 3. An emergency is hereby declared to exist, inasmuch as the present sewerage system of the State Training School creates a public nuisance and a menace to the public health, and this act shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

ARTICLE 47

REPEAL OF PROHIBITION CLAUSE IN STATE CONSTITUTION (Submitted by initiative petition)

That Section 217, Article 20, of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota, be and the same is hereby repealed.

Approved, Nov. 8, 1932. 134742 to 99316.

CAPITAL REMOVAL FROM BISMARCK TO JAMESTOWN (Submitted by initiative petition)

A measure for the amendment and re-enactment of Section 215 of Article 19 of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota, locating and establishing the seat of government of this state at the City of Jamestown in the County of Stutsman, and locating other state institutions therein named at the places therein referred to, as heretofore designated by the original section, and providing for the apportionment of certain land grants to institutions therein named, as heretofore apportioned by the original sections of the Constitution as it is now written.

Disapproved, March 15, 1932. 170000 to 24368.

FUTURE AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION (Submitted by the legislature) Chapter 106—Session Laws 1931

A Concurrent Resolution providing for the amendment of Section 202 of Article 15 of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota, relating to future amendments.

Disapproved, March 15, 1932.

104953 to 51459.

LEGISLATIVE POWER, INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM (Submitted by the legislature) Chapter 107—Session Laws 1931

A Concurrent Resolution providing for the amendment of Section 25 of Article 2 of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota, relating to the legislative power of the state, and the initiative and referendum.

Disapproved, March 15, 1932.

106770 to 50967.

INITIATED MEASURES

REDUCTION OF ASSESSED VALUATION

An Act to amend and re-enact Chapter 59 of the Laws of North Dakota for the year 1917 as amended by Chapter 220 of the Laws of North Dakota, enacted by the regular session of the legislature, for the year 1919 as amended by Chapter 298 of the Laws of North Dakota for the year 1923, the same being Section 2122a of the 1925 Supplement to the 1913 Compiled Laws of North Dakota, relating to the basis of assessment of property for taxation purposes, and to reduce such basis from seventy-five (75) per cent of the full and true value thereof to fifty (50) per cent of the full and true value thereof, and repealing all Acts or parts of Acts in conflict herewith.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of North Dakota:

Chapter 59 of the Laws of the State of North Dakota for 1917 as amended by Chapter 220 of the Laws of North Dakota enacted by the regular session of the Legislature of 1919 and as amended by Chapter 298 of the Laws of North Dakota for 1923, being Section 2122a of the 1925 Supplement to the Compiled Laws of North Dakota, 1913, is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 1. All property, real, personal and mixed, subject to a general property tax, not exempted by law or subject to any gross sales or other lieu tax shall be valued and assessed at fifty (50) per cent of the full and true value thereof, except farm buildings and improvements, which are hereby exempted from all taxes. Assessors and Boards of Review shall assess and return all taxable property